holders of provisional pension who retired prior to 30.09.2018 and also the pensioners who 

retired or died after 30.09.2018 but prior to 01.09.2019 and whose basic pension plus 

Dearness relief on pension as on 31st March, 2019 did not exceed Rs. 26,000/- (Rupees 

twenty six thousand) only and are not eligible to receive Ad-hoc Bonus shall be paid an Ex­ 
gratia grant of Rs. 2100/-(Rupees two thousand one hundred) only in lump per head in this 

year. 

2. The Ex-gratia grant sanctioned herein will also be admissible to the holders of family